

FILED
01-13-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II**

Appellate Case Nos. 2021AP1350 & 2021AP1351

CITY OF WAUKESHA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-vs-

BRIAN J. ZIMMER,

Defendant-Respondent.

**APPEAL FROM AN ORDER GRANTING DISMISSAL ENTERED IN
THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR WAUKESHA COUNTY, BRANCH II,
THE HONORABLE DENNIS P. MORONEY, RESERVE JUDGE,
PRESIDING, TRIAL COURT CASE NOS. 20-TR-7032 & 20-TR-7035**

BRIEF & APPENDIX OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

MELOWSKI & SINGH, LLC

Dennis M. Melowski
State Bar No. 1021187

524 South Pier Drive
Sheboygan, Wisconsin 53081
Tel. 920.208.3800
Fax 920.395.2443

dennis@melowskilaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4-6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT	7
STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION	7
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW ON APPEAL	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE CITY’S CHARACTERIZATION OF THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD OF REVIEW IN THE INSTANT MATTER IS MISLEADING.	
A. <i>Framing the Issue: The Relevant Inquiry</i>	9
B. <i>Application of the Appropriate Standard of Review to the Facts of This Appeal</i>	11
C. <i>Other Considerations</i>	13
II. THE CITY DID NOT PRESERVE AN OBJECTION TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE CASE BELOW, AND THEREFORE, THIS COURT IS PRECLUDED FROM TAKING UP AN IMPROPERLY PRESERVED ISSUE.....	14
III. THE SEIZURE OF A PERSON’S BREATH BY A PRELIMINARY BREATH TESTING DEVICE IS SUBJECT TO FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTION.	
A. <i>Preliminary Considerations</i>	16
B. <i>The City Apparently Misinterprets the Record in This Case</i>	18

C. *The Finding of the Court Below Is Tied Directly to Its Assessment of Officer Moss' Credibility*18

D. *The Statutory Scheme for Requesting a Preliminary Breath Test*.....19

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Constitution

Fourth Amendment 16, 21-22

Wisconsin Statutes

Wisconsin Statute § 23.33(4g)(a) (2021-22)20

Wisconsin Statute § 30.682(1) (2021-22).....20

Wisconsin Statute § 343.303 (2021-22)..... 7, 13, 19-21

Wisconsin Statute § 350.102(1) (2021-22).....20

Wisconsin Statute § 805.17(2) (2021-22).....19

United States Supreme Court Cases

Anderson v. Bessemer City, 470 U.S. 564 (1985)..... 9-10, 12

Arizona v. Hicks, 480 U.S. 321 (1987)21

California v. Trombetta, 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....21

Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States, 251 U.S. 385 (1920).....17

Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Assoc., 489 U.S. 602 (1989)
..... 21-22

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)21

United States v. United States Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364 (1948)10

Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963) 16-17

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc., 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....10

Federal Court of Appeals Decisions

Burnett v. Anchorage, 806 F.2d 1447 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 21-22

Shoemaker v. Handel, 795 F.2d 1136 (3rd Cir. 1986), *cert. denied*, 479 U.S. 986 (1986).....22

Wisconsin Supreme Court Cases

Gehr v. City of Sheboygan, 81 Wis. 2d 117, 260 N.W.2d 30 (1970) 8-9

Hanz Trucking, Inc. v. Harris Brothers Co., 29 Wis. 2d 254, 138 N.W.2d 238 (1965)8

Knight v. Heritage Mut. Ins. Co., 71 Wis. 2d 821, 239 N.W.2d 348 (1976)..... 15

Milbauer v. Transport Employes' Mut. Benefit Society, 56 Wis. 2d 860, 203 N.W.2d 135 (1973).....8

Posnansky v. City of West Allis, 61 Wis. 2d 461, 213 N.W.2d 51 (1973)..... 8-9, 12

State v. Anderson, 165 Wis. 2d 441, 477 N.W.2d 277 (1991)..... 17

State v. Delaney, 2003 WI 9, 259 Wis. 2d 77, 658 N.W.2d 41620

State v. Erickson, 227 Wis. 2d 758, 596 N.W.2d 749 (1999)..... 15

State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane County, 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 11020

State v. Fischer, 2010 WI 6, 322 Wis. 2d 265, 778 N.W.2d 62920

State v. Goss, 2011 WI 104, 338 Wis. 2d 72, 806 N.W.2d 91820

State v. Gove, 148 Wis. 2d 936, 437 N.W.2d 218 (1989) 15

<i>State v. Holland Plastics Co.</i> , 111 Wis. 2d 497, 331 N.W.2d 320 (1983)	15
<i>State v. Newman</i> , 157 Wis. 2d 438, 459 N.W.2d 882 (Ct. App. 1990)	20
<i>State v. Nordness</i> , 128 Wis. 2d 15, 381 N.W.2d 300 (1986).....	14
<i>State v. Pires</i> , 55 Wis. 2d 597, 201 N.W.2d 153, 156 (1972)	10
<i>State v. Repenshek</i> , 2004 WI App 229, 277 Wis. 2d 780, 691 N.W.2d 369	20
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 154 Wis. 2d 158, 453 N.W.2d 127 (1990), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds</i> , <i>State v. Felix</i> , 2012 WI 36, 339 Wis. 2d 670, 811 N.W.2d 775.....	17
<i>Waukesha Mem'l Hosp., Inc. v. Baird</i> , 45 Wis. 2d 629, 173 N.W.2d 700 (1970) .	22
<i>Wurtz v. Fleishman</i> , 97 Wis. 2d 100, 293 N.W.2d 155 (1980)	9

Wisconsin Court of Appeals Cases

<i>County of Milwaukee v. Proegler</i> , 95 Wis. 2d 614, 291 N.W.2d 608 (Ct. App. 1980)	22
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 860, 286 N.W.2d 153 (Ct. App. 1979)	22
<i>State v. Wille</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 673, 518 N.W.2d 325 (Ct. App. 1994).....	10, 12

Other Authority

1 W. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (1987)	21
Maguire, <i>Evidence of Guilt</i> (1959)	17
